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PETITION NUMBER: 0810-VS-14 
SUBJECT SITE ADDRESS: 304 W. Main Street 
APPELLANT: Thornberry Real Estate 
REQUESTS: The Appellant is requesting a Variance of Standard from the 

following Westfield-Washington Zoning Ordinance sections: 
 

1. WC 16.04.070, 4 (to reduce the minimum lot size in 
the US 31 Overlay District from 5 acres to 0.39 acre) 

2. WC 16.04.070, 5c (to reduce the front yard setback 
in the US 31 Overlay District from 60 feet to 20 feet) 

3. WC 16.04.070, 5d (to reduce the side yard setback in 
the US 31 Overlay District from 45 feet to 10 feet on 
the east and 18 feet, 8 inches on the west) 

4. WC 16.04.070, 5f (to reduce the minimum aggregate 
of side yard in the US 31 Overlay District from 90 
feet to 28 feet, 8 inches) 

5. WC 16.04.070, 5g (to reduce the minimum lot width 
in the US 31 Overlay District from half the depth of 
the lot (229.5 feet) to 73.66 feet) 

6. WC 16.04.070, 5h (to reduce the minimum aggregate 
gross floor area in the US 31 Overlay District from 
15,000 square feet to 4,050 square feet) 

7. WC 16.04.070, 8 (to vary the following US 31 
Overlay building materials requirements for all 
facades):    

o To reduce number of building materials from 
3 to 1; 

o To not require brick or stone as a building 
material; and, 

o To reduce the number of external corners 
from 8 to 4. 

8. WC 16.04.120, 2f (to reduce the parking aisle width 
from 24 feet to 12 feet) 

9. WC 16.06.060, B & C (to reduce the west buffer 
yard requirements from a 15’ yard with 8 evergreen 
trees and 39 evergreen shrubs to a 5’ yard with 0 
evergreen trees and 39 evergreen shrubs) 

10. WC 16.06.070, A 1 & 2 (to reduce the following 
interior parking lot island requirements): 

o To reduce the planting requirements from 1 
tree and 4 shrubs per island to 0 trees and 0 
shrubs per island; 

o To reduce the island width from 7 feet to 0 
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feet); and, 
o To reduce the island curb height from 6 

inches to 0 inches). 
11. WC 16.06.070, B2 (to reduce the west perimeter 

parking lot plantings from 1 tree/30 feet and 1 
shrub/3 feet of parking lot length to 0 trees and 0 
shrubs). 

 
CURRENT ZONING: SF-3 
CURRENT LAND USE: Single-Family Residential 
APPROXIMATE 
ACREAGE: 

0.33 acre 

RELATED CASES: 0810-VU-06 (Variance of Use to allow office uses in SF-3; 
Pending) 
 

EXHIBITS: 1. Staff Report, 01/13/09 
 2. Aerial Location Map, 10/14/08 
 3. Property Card, 10/05/08 
 4. TAC Comments, 09/23/08 
 5. Appellant’s Application and Plans, 09/16/08 
 6. WFD Letter, 01/06/09 
  
STAFF REVIEWER: Kevin Todd/Jeremy Miller 
  
PROCEDURAL 
If the accompanying variance of use case (0810-VU-06) is not approved, then there is no need 
to hear this case. 
 
This request contains multiple items.  The Board may choose to vote on each separate standard 
individually, in smaller groups, or collectively in one group.   
 
This item requires a public hearing. 
 
PETITION HISTORY 
The petition was continued at the October 14, 2008 Board of Zoning Appeals meeting for 90 
days to allow the petitioner time to respond to items related to the Downtown Master Plan 
efforts.  The January 13, 2009 BZA meeting represents the first hearing of this petition before 
the Board.  The Westfield Technical Advisory Committee reviewed this petition at the 
September 23, 2008 TAC meeting (see Exhibit 4 for comments).    
 
PROPERTY HISTORY 
There are no variances, special exceptions, subdivision plats, development plan, site plan, or 
rezoning cases for the subject property.  There are no pending enforcement cases for the subject 
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property.   
 
ANALYSIS 
This request is to vary multiple development standards found in the U.S. 31 Overlay District 
and the Landscaping Standards, which would allow the site to be developed in accordance with 
the submitted site plan.    The U.S. 31 Overlay District does not accommodate development or 
redevelopment of lots that are smaller than five (5) acres in size.  As a result, the redevelopment 
of smaller parcels within the U.S. 31 Overlay often leads to multiple variance requests.   
 
Request items 1, 3, 4, 5 and 6 are necessary variances to redevelop the site in any manner.  
Items 2, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 are specific to the submitted site plan. 
 
The subject property is accessed by State Road 32 and is located in Downtown Westfield.  The 
property is located adjacent to the Westfield-Washington School Administration Building to the 
west, an office to the east, and abuts a mixture of residential and businesses across SR 32 to the 
south.  The property is currently improved with a paved driveway, a single-family residential 
structure, and a detached accessory structure.  The submitted plans indicate that the existing 
structures will be demolished.  The submitted plans propose a two-story office building, an 
attached garage, and a surface parking lot.   
 
The Land Use Concept Map in Westfield-Washington Township Comprehensive Plan identifies 
the subject property to be within Downtown Westfield (p .23).  The Comprehensive Plan 
identifies a need to revitalize Westfield’s downtown.  The Comprehensive Plan does not 
specifically address this area of Downtown for redevelopment possibilities, but it does identify 
office uses as appropriate in Downtown (p. 75).  The proposed use would generally comply 
with the Comprehensive Plan.   
 
The City has commissioned a public-private group, the Grand Junction Task Group, to prepare 
a master plan for Downtown Westfield.  Grand Junction is currently in the process of drafting a 
plan.  It is anticipated that a new Downtown Master Plan will be adopted in the coming months. 
 
The Westfield Thoroughfare Plan classifies SR 32 as a Primary Arterial, which calls for 150 
feet of right-of-way.  The current right-of-way adjacent to the subject property is approximately 
60 feet in width.  It is unknown at this time how any potential future expansion or widening of 
SR 32 would occur.   
 
TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Staff has started sending variances of use, special exceptions, and other complex BZA cases to 
the Technical Advisory Committee for review and feedback, at the Director’s discretion.  The 
input from the various agencies on matters before the BZA will assist in staff’s analysis and 
review of a project.  
 
Comments from the September 23, 2008 TAC meeting are as follows:  

 INDOT informed the applicant that this parcel could be impacted by the US 31 
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improvement project; however, because the plans for US 31 have not been finalized, the 
INDOT representative could not definitively speak to the amount of right-of-way that 
may be acquired from the subject property.  It was noted that due to the subject 
property’s proximity to the Westfield-Washington School Administration Building, 
right-of-way dedication could be minimal.  INDOT did not express concern with the 
possible addition of traffic to SR 32 as a result of this project;  

 Westfield Public Works Department provided a comment letter and did not express any 
concerns;  

 Westfield Fire Department stated that the structure may be required to be sprinkled and 
did not express any additional concerns;  

 Hamilton County Surveyor’s Office provided a comment letter and informed the 
applicant that storm water management and detention may have to be provided for on-
site improvements;  

 Citizens Gas of Westfield informed the applicant that they serve the site and will work 
with them on issues regarding disconnecting the existing line for demolition and new 
connections for the new structure;  

 Duke Energy discussed possible routing options for providing power to the site; 
 Westfield Community Development requested a survey of the property to help delineate 

any potential right-of-way and potential easement issues.    
 
After further review, the Westfield Fire Department offered the following comments in their 
January 6, 2009 letter (Exhibit 6): 

 Concern with length of access drive without adequate turn-around area for fire 
apparatus. 

 Concern with width of access drive of 12 feet 10 inches, where 20 feet are required. 
 Concern with locating parking spaces in front of the garage.  In the case of a vehicle fire 

within the garage, access could be restricted or hindered. 
 
If this variance and the associated variances of use request (0810-VU-06) are approved, then 
this project will be subject to the Development Plan Review process.  Any technical issues 
associated with the development of this property will be addressed at that time. 
 
CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE OF STANDARDS REQUEST 
A Board of Zoning Appeals shall approve or deny variances from the development standards 
(such as height, bulk, or area) of the underlying zoning ordinance.  A variance may be approved 
under IC 36-7-4-918.5 only upon a determination in writing that: 
 
1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of 
the community: 
 
Finding: It is unlikely that approving the requested variances 1-7 and 9-11 would be injurious 
to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community.  The requests are 
seeking relief from the U.S. 31 Overlay and Landscaping Standards, which primarily address 
site design, site layout, and aesthetic concerns.  The submitted site plan meets all development 
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standards from the underlying zoning SF-3 District.   
 
The Westfield Fire Department issued a letter expressing concern for life safety and the ability 
to access and serve the site in the event of an emergency.  Approving requested variance 8 
places a risk on the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community.    
 
2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner: 
 
Finding: It is unlikely that the use and value of the adjacent property would be affected in an 
adverse manner.  The site would develop under the current SF-3 development standards, which 
is consistent with much of the surrounding area.    
 
3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties 
in the use of the property: 
 
Finding: Because of the size and configuration of the site, it would be undevelopable if 
required to comply with Items 1, 3, 4, 5 and 6.  The existing lot configuration renders it 
impossible to meet these five (5) requirements.  The terms of the zoning ordinance, as related to 
these five (5) standards create a practical difficulty in the use of the subject property.  
 
Items 2, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 are specifically tied to the submitted site plan.  These six (6) 
standards could be met under a different plan and site layout.  If the site were to be used and 
developed differently, these six (6) standards could be met.  The terms of the zoning ordinance, 
as related to these six (6) standards do not create a practical difficulty in the use of the subject 
property. 
   
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS 
None. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
Items 1, 3, 4, 5, and 6 of this request, can only be approved if the items listed below are also 
approved based on the findings of this report. 
 
Items 2, 7, 9, 10 and 11 based on finding 3 within this report are recommended for denial.  
 
Item 8 based on findings of fact 1 and 3 within this report are recommended for denial. 
 
Staffs recommendation to the BZA is to deny this appellants requests.   
 
******** 
KMT/JCM 
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WWeessttffiieelldd  FFiirree  DDeeppaarrttmmeenntt  

      
FFiirree  PPrreevveennttiioonn  DDiivviissiioonn  

GGaarrrryy  HHaarrlliinngg  FFiirree  MMaarrsshhaall  
  
  

Re: Thornberry Project - State Road 32 
  
After review of the Thornberry Project located on State Road 32, the Westfield Fire 
Department has some concerns with this project. 
 
1) 503.2.5 Dead Ends - Dead end apparatus access roads in excess of 150 feet in length 
shall be provided with an approved area for turning around fire apparatus. 
 
 - As this project is submitted, the parking lot from State Road 32 is in excess of 229 
 feet.  The end of the parking lot is an area that has 16 parking spaces.  There is no 
 room within this area for any fire department apparatus to turn around and it exceeds 
 the 150 feet set forth by the Indiana Fire Prevention Code. 
 
2) 503.2.1 Dimensions - Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not 
less than 20 feet except for approved security gates in accordance with Section 503.6 and an 
unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches. 
 
 - As this project is submitted, the access road from State Road 32 to the parking lot in 
 the rear of the structure is designed at 12 feet 10 inches.  This does not meet the 
 required width set forth by the Indiana Fire Prevention Code. 
 
3) 503.1.1 - Buildings and facilities - Approved fire apparatus access roads shall be 
provided for every facility, building or portion of a building hereafter constructed or 
moved into or within the jurisdiction. The fire apparatus access road shall comply with 
the requirements of this section and shall extend to within 150 feet (45 720 mm) of all 
portions of the facility or any portion of the exterior wall of the first story of the building as 
measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building or facility. 
 
Exception: The code official is authorized to increase the dimension of 150 feet (45 720 
mm) where: 
1. The building is equipped throughout with an approved automatic sprinkler system 
installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, 903.3.1.2 or 903.3.1.3. 
2. Fire apparatus access roads cannot be installed due to location on property, 
topography, waterways, non-negotiable grades or other similar conditions, 



and an approved alternative means of fire protection is provided. 
3. There are not more than two Group R-3 or Group U occupancies. 
 
 
 
 - The proposed building has the building that the East side of the structure exceeding 
 the 150 feet for fire suppression.  There is no access to this side of the structure and 
 plans do not show that the building will be protected by an automatic sprinkler 
 system.  This does exceed the rule and is not permitted by the Indiana Fire 
 Prevention Code. 
 
  Additionally, the proposed project calls for parking to be placed in front of the parking 
 garage which will block access to the building or any vehicle parked in the garage.  In 
 the event of a car fire within the garage will be hindered by the parking in front of the 
 garage. 
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 317-804-3307. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Garry Harling Division Chief / Fire Marshal 
Westfield Fire Department 




